
D.M. Dunningham Limited 
655 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 1061 

P.O. Box 12 572, Penrose, Auckland 1642 
Phone: 09 525 8188 

www.dunninghams.co.nz 

Issue Date: 01 Jan 2022                                 Review Date: 01 Jan 2025  Page 1 of 3 

 

 

 
To whom it may concern 
 
FOOD-CONTACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT: SYNTHETIC CASINGS 
 
According to the corresponding statements of our suppliers and tests carried out by their third party laboratory, the 
used resins and additives to manufacture the synthetic casings listed in this document comply with the following 
regulations and recommendations: 

 
Generally 

• Accredited for BRC/IOP Global Standard for Packaging and Packaging Materials of the manufacturer. 

• EU-Framework Regulation on materials and articles intended for food contact: (EC) No 1935/2004 
and Regulation (EU) N°10/2011 as its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation (02.09.2020). 

• Good Manufacturing Practices Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 the GMP regulation. 

 
Raw Materials / Compositions 

 

EU-directives 
Regulation of the European Commission (EU) No.10/2011 (14.01.2011) on plastic materials and articles intended to 
come into contact with food, and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation (02.09.2020). 

 

USA 
Under suitable conditions of use the above-mentioned food packaging comply with the following FDA-regulations: 

 

Polyamide 21.CFR.177.1500 Polyethylene terephthalate 21.CFR.177.1630 

Polyethylene 21.CFR.177.1520 Ethylene-vinyl acetate copolymer 21.CFR.177.1350 

Polypropylene 21.CFR.177.1520 Ethylene-vinyl acetate-vinyl alcohol copolymers 21.CFR.177.1360 

Adhesives 21.CFR.175.105 Polyvinylidene Chloride 21.CFR.177.1990 

 
Test Method 
Tests for overall migration and Specific Migration of Heavy Metal compliance for compliance with 
Commission Regulation (EU) No10/2011 (14.01.11) and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 Regulation 
(02.09.2020) on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food were carried out. 

 

Test method(s): 
1. For material: Plastics 

o - Overall migration test in accordance with REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials and articles 
intended to come into contact with food. 

o - As specified in REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011; with reference EN 1186: Part 6 (Test methods for overall 
migration into olive oil using a pouch)/EN 1186: Part 7(Test methods for overall migration into aqueous food 
stimulants using a pouch)/EN 1186: part 14(substitute test) 

2. Specific Migration: Heavy metal 

o - Ba, Co, Cu, Fe, Li, Mn, Zn, Ni, AI, Sb, As, Cd, Cr, Hg, Pb, Eu, Gd, La, Tb, 
o - As specified in Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 2020/1245 

3. For material: Plastics 
o - With reference to EN 13130-13 Materials and articles in contact with foodstuffs-Plastics substances 

subject to limitation- Part 13: Determination of 2.2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl) propane (Bisphenol A) in food 
stimulants. 

o - The specific migration of Bisphenol A was analyzed by High Performance Liquid Chromatography (HPLC) 

 
Conclusion 
In terms of EU-Framework Directive (EC) No.1935/2004, Regulation (EU) 10/2011 and its amendment (EU) 
2020/1245 Regulation (02.09.2020) there are no objections against the use of the product for the manufacture of 
articles intended for food contact. This confirmation applies to the products as listed below. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.dunninghams.co.nz/


D.M. Dunningham Limited 
655 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 1061 

P.O. Box 12 572, Penrose, Auckland 1642 
Phone: 09 525 8188 

www.dunninghams.co.nz 

Issue Date: 01 Jan 2022                                 Review Date: 01 Jan 2025  Page 2 of 3 

 

  PRODUCT CODE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

  CASSIPM190640 SYN CASING IP 4X4 CLEAR 195X640MM 1EA=25 

  CASSIPCCLBL80650 SYN CASING IP BLACK 80X650MM STD 25B/20C 

  CASSIPCCLBL80700 SYN CASING IP BLACK 80X700MM CS 25B/20C 

  CASSIPCB85S SYN CASING IP BLACK 85MM SHIRRED 30M/STK 

  CASSIPCCLB85 SYN CASING IP BLACK 85MMX750 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCB90S SYN CASING IP BLACK 90MM SHIRRED 30M/STK 

  CASSIPCB95S SYN CASING IP BLACK 95MM SHIRRED 30M/STK 

  CASSIPCBP80625 SYN CASING IP BLACK PUDDING CL 1EA=25/B 

  CASSIPCBP80760 SYN CASING IP BLACK PUDDING CL 760 BDL25 

  CASSIPCB130S SYN CASING IP BLUE 130MM SHIRRED 30M/STK 

  CASSIPCB130500 SYN CASING IP BLUE 130X500 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCB145S SYN CASING IP BLUE 145MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCB160S SYN CASING IP BLUE 160MM SHIRRED 30M/STK 

  CASSIPCSB19050S SYN CASING IP BLUE 190MM CS SHIRRED 30M 

  CASSIPB19050S SYN CASING IP BLUE 190MM STD SHIRRED 30M 

  CASSIPB230S SYN CASING IP BLUE 230MM SHIRRED 50M/STK 

  CASSIPBR20550S SYN CASING IP BROWN 205MM SHIRRED 50M/S 

  CASSIPCC060720 SYN CASING IP CLEAR  60X720MM 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC130S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 130MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCCL130500 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 130X500 25B/500C 

  CASSIPCC145S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 145MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCC155560 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 155X560 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC160S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 160MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCC160430 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 160X430 NO LOOP 25/B 

  CASSIPCC160580 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 160X580 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC170750 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 170X750 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC180S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 180MM SHIRRED 50M/ST 

  CASSIPCC190S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 190MM STD SHIRRD 30M 

  CASSIPCC190600 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 190X600 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC210S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 210MM SHIRRED 50M/ST 

  CASSIPCC210700 SYN CASING IP CLEAR 210X700 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCC230S SYN CASING IP CLEAR 230MM SHIRRED 50M/ST 

  CASSIPCCLO115500 SYN CASING IP ORANGE 115X500 1EA = 25/B 

 
 

http://www.dunninghams.co.nz/


D.M. Dunningham Limited 
655 Great South Road, Penrose, Auckland 1061 

P.O. Box 12 572, Penrose, Auckland 1642 
Phone: 09 525 8188 

www.dunninghams.co.nz 

Issue Date: 01 Jan 2022                                 Review Date: 01 Jan 2025  Page 3 of 3 

 

  PRODUCT CODE PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

  CASSIPO16050S SYN CASING IP ORANGE 160MM SHIRRED 30M/S 

  CASSIPCO160560 SYN CASING IP ORANGE 160X560 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPPFR155S SYN CASING IP PETFOOD 155MM SHIRRED 30M 

  CASSIPPF155ROLL SYN CASING IP PETFOOD 155MM X 1000M ROLL 

  CASSIPPF155560 SYN CASING IP PETFOOD 155X560 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPPF160590 SYN CASING IP PETFOOD 3KG 160X590 1EA=25 

  CASSIPCP170S SYN CASING IP PINK 170MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCP85S SYN CASING IP PINK 85MM SHIRRED 30M/ST 

  CASSIPCR65550 SYN CASING IP RED  65X550 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCCLR115500 SYN CASING IP RED 115X500 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCR130500 SYN CASING IP RED 130X500 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCR160590 SYN CASING IP RED 160X590 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPTL160580 SYN CASING IP T/LUNCHEON 160X580 1EA=25B 

  CASSIPCW80500 SYN CASING IP WHITE  80X500 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCW130500 SYN CASING IP WHITE 130X500 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCW145900 SYN CASING IP WHITE 145X900 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCW160560 SYN CASING IP WHITE 160X560 1EA = 25/B 

  CASSIPCCG160580 SYN CASING MIGHTY MIX 160X580 25B/500C 

  CASSIPB160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP BLUE 160MM X 500M 

  CASSIPCLR160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP CLEAR 160MM X 500M 

  CASKREWHT SYN CASING ROLL IP CLEAR 210MM X 500M 

  CASSIPCLR250ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP CLEAR STD 250MM X500M 

  CASSIPGLD160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP GOLD 160MM X 500M 

  CASSIPO160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP ORANGE 160MM X 500M 

  CASSIPR80ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP RED  80MM X 1000M 

  CASSIPR160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP RED 160MM X 500M 

  CASSIPW145ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP WHITE 145MM X 500M 

  CASSIPW160ROLL SYN CASING ROLL IP WHITE 160MM X 500M 

 
The above-mentioned information is provided to the best of our knowledge and is based on our suppliers   
guarantee of compliance to the products supplied to Dunninghams. 
 
 
Kind regards 
 
Quality Department 
D.M. Dunningham Limited 

http://www.dunninghams.co.nz/

